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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
L,-‘+-- 

BEFORE THE DENTISTRY EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
RICARDO M. CARRENO. D.D.S., 96 DEN 113 

RESPONDENT 

The parties to this action for the purposes of section 227.53 of the Wisconsin statutes are: 

Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S. 
PO Box 27265 
Tampa, FL 33623 

Dentistry Examining Board 
PO Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
PO Box 8935 
Madison. Wl 53708-8935 

The parttes in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the 
final decision of this matter, subject to the approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this 
Stipulation and considers it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the 
following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S. (DOB 03103154) is duly licensed to practice dentistry in the 
state of Wisconsin (license #5002 120). This license was first granted on July 6, 1978. 

2. Dr. Carreno’s most recent address on file with the Wisconsin Dentistry Examining Board 
is PO Box 27265, Tampa, FL 33623. 





3 On February 28. 1995. the Flonda Board of Dentistry issued a Finai Order which imposed 
discipline upon the Florida license of Dr. Carreno to practice dentistry. A true and correct copy of 
the Admirnstrattve Complaint and the Final Order are attached to this document as Exhibit A. 
Exhibit .4 ts incorporated into this document by reference 

4. On November 2. 1995, the Florida Board of Dentistry issued a Final Order which imposed 
discipline upon the Florida license of Dr. Carreno to practice dentistry. A true and correct copy of 
the Administrative Complaint. Stipulation, Final Order and Order are attached to this document as 
Exhibit B. Exhibit B is incorporated into this document by reference. 

5. On March 6, 1997, the Florida Board of Dentistry issued a Final Order which imposed 
discipline upon the Florida license of Dr. Carreno to practice dentistry. A true and correct copy of 
the Final Order is attached to this document as Exhibit C. Exhibit C is incorporated into this 
document by reference. 

6. In resolution of this matter. Dr. Carreno consents to the entry of the followmg 
Conclusions of Law and Order. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Wisconsin Dentistry Examining Board has jurisdiction to act in this matter, pursuant to 
sec. 447.07(3), Stats. and is authorized to enter into the attached Stipulation and Order, pursuant to 
sec. 227.44(S), Stats. 

2. The conduct described in paragraphs 3 and 4, above, constitutes a violation of W is. Admin. 
Code 5 DE 5.02(14). 

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Dentistry Examining Board 
ACCEPTS the SURRENDER of the license of Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S. (license # 5002120) to 
practice dentistry in the state of W isconsin. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that should Dr. Carreno reapply for Wisconsin licensure, the Board 
may in its sole discretion determine whether, and under what terms and conditions, this license 
may be reissued. 

This Order shall become effective upon the date of its signing. 

DENTIST-&Y EXAMINING BO@D 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 

BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH 
CARE ADMINISTRATION, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

~gcncy for He*,d, Cars Adminwmuon 
ACENCYCLERK 

By: 
tkpv,y Agency at* ., 

‘>. 

CASE NO.: 93-00792 
LICENSE NO.: DN00010258 

- - 

RICARDO MARK CARRENO, 

Respondent. 

1 
FINAL ORDER 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Board of Dentistry pursuant 

to Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, on January 5, 1995, in 

Orlando, Florida. At the hearing, Petitioner was represented 

by Nancy M. Snurkowski, Chief Attorney. Respondent appeared 

before the Board without legal counsel. The parties had been 

properly noticed of the hearing. On October 7, 1994, Respondent 

executed an Election of Rights form indicating that he did not 

dispute the allegations of fact in the Administrative Complaint, 

but requested an informal hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(2), 

Florida Statutes. Accordingly, the facts are not contested. 

Upon consideration of the Administrative Complaint filed against 

Respondent, Respondent's Election of Rights, the arguments of 

the parties, and being otherwise fully advised in its premises, 

the Board makes the following findings and conclusions. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On August 10, 1994, the Agency for Health Care 

Administration filed an Administrative Complaint agaynst Ricardo 

Mark Carreno, seeking to take disciplinary action against his 

license to practice dentistry in the State of Florida. 

2. On October 7, 1994, Respondent executed an &ection of 

Rights form indicating that he did not dispute the allegations 

of fact in the Administrative Complaint, but requested an 

informal hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes. 

3. The Board adopts as its findings of fa:t the 

allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-9, 11-18 and 21-27 of the 

Administrative Complaint which was filed in this cause and which 

is attached to this Final Order and incorporated by reference. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Board has jurisdiction of the parties and subject 

matter of this case pursuant to Section 120.57(2), Florida 

Statutes, and Chapter 466, Florida Statutes. 

. 2. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent 

has violated Section 456.028(1)(m) and (q), Florida Statutes. 

3. There is competent, substantial evidence to support - 

the Board's findings and conclusions. 

WHEREFORE, it is ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Respondent 

violated Section 466.028(1)(m) and (q), Florida Statutes and 

Respondent shall pay an Administratrve fine of six thousand 

dollars ($6,000.00). Said amount shall be paid by the 

f Dentistry, Respondent to the Executive Director of the Board o 



1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0750, 

'within ninety (90) days of rendition of this Final Order. 

Respondent's license to practice dentistry shall recerve 

a reprimand in this matter. 

Respondent's license to practice dentistry shall be placed 

on probation for two (2) years. ,As a condition of probation, 

Respondent shall complete fifteen (15) hours of continuing 

education in pharmacology within one year and fifteen (15) hours 

in risk management. These continuing education hours are in 

addition to those continuing education hours re uired for license 9 
renewal. Moreover, those continuing education hours must be 

completed through personal attendance seminars and not video 

and/or correspondence courses. Upon completion of said 

continuing education hours, the Respondent shall request the 

provider to submit verification of completeness to the Board 

of Dentistry. 

Furthermore, Respondent's license shall be restricted 

so as to prohibit Respondent from prescribing any controlled 

substances for a period of 1 year. 

This Order shall take effect upon filing with the Clerk 

of the Agency for Health Care Administration. 

The parties are hereby notified that they may appeal this 

Final Order by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the 



Clerk of the Agency for Health Care Administration and by filing 

a filing fee and one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the District 

Court of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the date this 'Final 

Order is filed. 

DONE AND ORDERED this %L day of t- rua'-(--f , ..995. 
I 

BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

CHAIRMAN ~ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Final Order has been f arded by Certified United 

States Mail this 2 day of 74 , 1995, to Ricardo 

Mark Carreno, D.D.S., 1345 West Bay Drive, Largo, Florida 34640, 

and.hand delivered to Nancy M. Snurkowski, Chief Attorney, 

Agency for Health Care Administration, 1940 North Monroe Street, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0750. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 

BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE 
ADMINISTRATION,' 'i 

PETITIONER, 

VS. CASE NUMBER: 93-00792 

RICARDO HARE CARRENO, 

RESPONDENT. 
I 

'1 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW, the Petitioner, Agency for Health Care 

Administration hereinafter referred to as "Petitioner", and files 

this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Dentistry, 

against RICARDO MARE CARRENO, hereinafter referred to as 

"Respondent", and alleges: 

1. Petitioner, Agency for Health Care Administration is the 

state agency charged with regulating the practice of dentistry 

pursuant to Section 20.165; Section 20.42, Florida Statutes; .- 
Chapter 455, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 466, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, 

a licensed dentist in the State of Florida, having been issued 

license Number DN 0010258. Respondent's last known address is 1345 

West Bay Drive, Suite 403, Larqo, Florida 34640. 



corn x 

3. From on or about January 12, 1991, through April 29, 1992, 

Respondent provided dental services to patientJ.W., including, but 

not limited to extractions of several teeth and full upper and 

lower dentures. 

4. From in or around March 1991 through February 1992, 

Respondent wrote approximately 12-15 prescriptions of Vicodin ES 

for patient J.W. for a total of 120-170 tablets. 

5. Vicodin ES is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

defined by Chapter 893, Florida Statutes. 

6. Respondent prescribed an excessive aid inappropriate 

amount of Vicodin ES for patient J.W. 

7. Respondent prescribed a legend drug, including a 

controlled substance other than in the course of the professional 

practice of dentistry. 

a. Respondent failed to keep written dental records and 

medical history records justifying the course of treatment of the 

patient, including, but not limited to, patient histories, 

examination results, test results and x-rays, if taken. 

10. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent has violated the 

following statutory provisions: 

a). Section 466.028(l) (q), Florida Statutes, by 

prescribing, procuring, dispensing, administering, 

mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, 

including any controlled substance, other than in 

the course of the professional practice of the 

dentist. 

001246 
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b) . Section 466.028(1)(m), Florida Statutes, by failing 

to keep written dental records and medical history 

records justifying the course of treatment of the 

patient including, but not limited to, patient 

histories, examination results, test results, and 

X-rays, if taken. .,. ." 
COUNT IX 

11. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference the 

allegations contained in the foregoing paragraphs. 

12. From on or about February 4, 1992 through April 12, 1993, 

Respondent provided dental services for patientk.G., including, 

but not limited to root canal therapy and apicoectomy of tooth 511 

and amalgam of tooth #2. 

13. From in or around February 1992 through December 1992, 

Respondent wrote approximately 12-14 prescriptions of Vicodin ES 

for patient R.G. for a total of 160-190 tablets. 

14. In or around February 1992, patient's records indicated 

that another dentist informed patient R.G. that there was concern 

over the amount of Vicodin ES he was receiving. 

15. In or around April 1992, patient's records indicate that - 
the doctor's office called and put out an alert on patient R.G. 

regarding the number of prescriptions written for patient. 

16. Respondent continued to write several prescriptions for 

Vicodin ES for patient R.G. subsequent to the alert. 

17. Respondent prescribed an excessive and inappropriate 

amount of Vicodin ES for patient R.G. 

001247 



18. Respondent prescribed a legend drug, including a 

controlled substance other than in the course of the professional 

practice of dentistry. 

19. Respondent failed to keep written dental records and 

medical history records justifying the course of treatment of 

patient, including a written diagnosis, treatment- plan and 

examination results. 

20. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent has violated the 

following statutory provisions: 

a) - Section 466.028(l)(q), Florida Statutes, by 

prescribing, procuring, dispensin;, administering, 

mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, 

including any controlled substance, other than in 

the course of the professional practice of the 

dentist. 

b) - Section 466.028(1)(m), Florida Statutes, by failing 

to keep written dental records and medical history 

records justifying the course of treatment of the 

patient including, but not limited to, patient 

histories, examination results, test results, and - 
X-rays, if taken. 

COUNT III 

21. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference the 

allegations contained in the foregoing paragraphs. 

22. From on or about March 11, 1992, through March 16, 1993, 

Respondent provided dental services to patient C-T., including, but 

001248 



not limited to extraction of tooth f14, root canal therapy of teeth 

#5 and fl3, fillings and crown work. 

23. From in or around April 1992, through January 1993, 

Respondent wrote approximately 30-40 prescriptions of Vicodin ES 

for patient C.T. for a total of 450-510 tablets. 

24. Respondent prescribed an excessive and inappropriate 

amount of Vicodin ES for patient C.T. 

25. Respondent prescribed a legend drug, including a 

controlled substances other than in the course of the professional 

practice of dentistry. 

26. Respondent failed to document several brescriptions of 

Vicodin ES written for patient C.T. in patient's records. 

27. Respondent failed to keep written dental records and 

medical history records justifying the course of treatment of the 

patient, including, but not limited to patient histories, 

examination results, test results, and x-rays, if taken. 

28. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent has violated the 

following statutory provisions: 

a). Section 466.028(1)(q), Florida Statutes, by 

prescribing, procuring, dispensing, administering, 

mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, 

including any controlled substance, other than in 

the course of the professional practice of the 

dentist. 

b) . Section 466.028(1)(m), Florida Statutes, by failing 

to keep written dental records and medical history 

records justifying the course of treatment of the 

- 
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patient including, but not limited to, patient 

histories, examination results, test results, and 

X-rays, if taken. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of 

Dentistry to enter an order imposing one or more of the following 

penalties: revocation or suspension of the Respondentrs license, 

restriction of the Respondent's practice, imposition of an 

administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the 

Respondent on probation, and/or any other relief that the Board 

deems appropriate. 

SIGNED this +j-, day of , 1994. 

Douglas M. Cook, 
Director 

behalf of 
Agency for Health Care 

Administration 

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: 

Nancy M. Snurkowski 
Chief Attorney 
Agency for Health Care 

Administration 
Northwood Centre 
1940 North Xonroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0792 
(904) 488-0062 

NMS/JM/cdr 

PCPZ WR 
FG 
ss 

DATE : JUNE 5, 1994 001250 



AGENCY FOR HEALTH 
CARE ADMINISTRATION, 

Petitioner, CASE NDMBER: 95-08628 e 

vs. LICENSE NUMBER: DN 0011258 

RICARDOMARKCARRFXO, 

Respondent 

STATE OF FLORiDA 
AGENCY FOR HRALTR CARE ADMINISTW,TION 

BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

Pursuant to this Board's Final Order of November 2, 1995, and because the 

Respondent has submitted the evaluation and reference required therein, 

Respondent's license to practice dentistry in the State of Florida is hereby 

reinstated under the terms set forth in the Board's November 2, 1995, Final 

Order. 

DONS AND ORDERED THIS 62 G day of 

. 
BOARD OF DE-JTISTRY 

et/d c A,,:, 
.CAROL E. WILLIAMSON, D.M.D. 
CRAiRPERSON 

- 



I HEREBY CERTI??Y that a true and correcf copy of the foregoing Order has 

been sent by U.S. Mail this f , 199dl to or. 

Ricardo M. Carreno 2214 Glenmoor Road North. Clearwater, FlorIda 34624 and by 

interoffice delivery to Nancy M. Snurkowski, Chief Attorney, Age& for Health 

Care Administration, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 

0750. 

Executive Director 
Board of Dentistry 



AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE 
ADMINISTRATION. 

Petitioner, 

STATE OF FMRIDA 
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE PDMINISTW,TION 

B0U.D OF DENTISTRY 

vs. CASE NO.: 95-08628 
LICENSE NO.: DN 0010258 

RICRRW MARK CARRENO, 
Respondent. 

/ 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Board of Dentistry pursuant to Section 

120.57(3), Florida Statutes, on September 15, 1995, in Orlando, Florida. The 

Boazd considered the proposed Stipulation entered into by the parties in this 

cause which is attached t0 this Final Order. Petitioner was represented by 

Nancy M. snurkowski, Chief Attorney. Respondent appeared before then Board 

without legal C0~11sel. The parties had been properly noticed of the! hearing. 

The Board rejected the proposed SCipulatiOn but offered a counter-stipulation 

which provides that Respondent's license shall remain suspended until such 

time as Respondent is evaluated by the Physician's Resource Network"(PRN) and 

determined by the director of PRN to be able to practice dentistry with 

reasonable skill and safety. All othe terms of the proposed stipulation shall 

remain the same. 

The parties accepted this counter-stipulation at hearing. Accordingly, 

it is ORDERED AND ADJUEGED: 

1. The Proposed StipulaKion. amended as set forth in this Fin?1 Order, 

is hereby approved and adopted and incorporated hereln by reference. 



2. Respondent Shall adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions 

of the Stipulation. as amended 

3. This Final Order shall be placed in and beccrz ‘3 >+.-zxc.,nL part of 

Respondent's official record with the Agency. 

4. This Final Order becomes effective upon being filed 

with the Agency Clerk. 

DONE AN!J ORDERED this +/- day of Adc/ , 1995. 

Born 0~ DENTISTRY 

,- 

CAROL E. WILLIAMSONi D.M.D. 
CHAIRPERSON 

ERTIFITAITE OP SERVTPE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and Correct copy Of the foregoing Final 

nd 
Order has been forwarded by United States Mail this 2 - 

1 
- day of 

&f- , 1995, to Riccardo Mark Carreno 2214 Glenmoore Road North, 

Cleazwater, Florida 34624 and hand delivered to Nancy M. Snurkowski, Chief 

Attorney, Agency for Health Care Administration, 1940 North Monroe Street, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0750. 

Executive Director 
Board of Dentistry 

- 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE 
ADMINISTRATION,' 

PETITIONER, , ~I’ 

VS. CASE NUMBER: 95-08628 

RICARDO MARK CARRENO, D.D.S. 

RESPONDENT. 
I 

STIPULATION L 

RICARDO MARK CAPRENO, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, 

and the Agency for Health Care Administration, hereinafter referred 

to as Agency, hereby stipulate and agree to the following joint 

Stipulation and Final Order of the Board of Dentistry, hereinafter 

referred to as Board, incorporating this Stipulation and agreement 

in the above-styled matter. 

STIPULATED FACTS 

1. For all times pertinent hereto, Respondent was a, licensed 

dentist in the State of Florida, having been issued license number 

DN 0010258. Respondent's last known address is 2274 Glenmoore Road 

North, Clearwater, Florida 34624 

2. The Respondent was charged by an Administrative Complaint 

filed by the Agency and properly served upon Respondent with 

002774 



violations of Chapter 466, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 455, 

Florida Statutes. A true and correct copy of the Administrative 

Complaint is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 
.r 0‘ 

Exhibit A. 

3. Respondent neither admits nor denies the matters of fact 

alleged in the Administrative Complaint, attached hereto as Exhibit 

A. 

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 1 

1. Respondent, in his capacity as a licensed dentist, admits 

that in such capacity he is subject to the provisions of Chapters 

455 and 466, Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the Agency 

and the Board. 

2. Respondent neither admits nor denies that the facts set 

forth in the foregoing stipulated facts constitute violations of 

Chapters 455 and 466, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the 

Administrative Complaint. 

STIPULATED DISPOSITION OF LAW 

1. Respondent shall, in the future, comply with Chapters 455 

and 466, Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated pursuant 

thereto. 

2. Respondent, to avoid the necessity of further 

administrative proceedings in this case, stipulates to the 

following: 

- 

2 



(a) Respondent's license to pract ice dentistry shall receive 

a reprimand. 

(b) The Board shall impose an Administrative Cost of one 

thousand dollars ($l,OOO.OO) against-t?.= Respondent. Said cost 

shall be paid in quarterly installments of two hundred fifty 

dollars ($250.00) by the Respondent within one (1) year of 

rendition of the Final Order by the Board of Dentistry, wh,<ch Final 

Order incorporates this Stipulation, to the Executive Director of 

the Board of Dentistry, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, 

Florida 32399-0750. 

Cc) Respondent's license to practice dentistry shall be 

placed on probation for a period no less than five (5; years to run 

concurrent with Respondent's contract with PRN. Respondent must be 

evaluated by PRN, must successfully comply with all directives of 

the PPJi program and complete all requirements to the PRN contract 

and any extensions thereto. 

(d) Respondent shall appear before the Board at whichimeeting 

this stipulation is presented. 

3 . . It is expressly understood that this Stipulation is 

Subject to approval of the Board and Agency and has no force and 

effect until an Order is based upon it by the Board. 

4. This Stipulation is executed by the Respondent'for the 

purpose of avoiding further administrative action with rebpect to 

this cause. In this regard, Respondent authorizes the Board to 

review and examine all investigative file materials concerning 

Respondent prior to, or in conjunction with, consideration of the 

3 
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stipulation. Furthermore, should this joint Stipulation not be 

accepted by the Board, it is agreed that presentation to and by 

the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or 
- 

any of its members from further participation, consideration or 

resolution of these proceedings. 

5. Respondent and the Agency fully understand that this joint 

Stipulation and subsequent Final Order incorporating same-will in 

no way preclude additional proceedings by the Board and/or Agency 

against the Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically set 

forth in the Administrative Complaint, attached as Exhibit A, 

issued in this cause. If the Stipulation is rejected,by the Board 

of Dentistry, the Respondent has not waived his rights to a formal 

or informal hearing pursuant to Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 

6. Respondent expresslywaives all further procedural steps, 

and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review of or 

otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the joint 

Stipulation of facts, conclusions of law, and imposition of 

discipline and the Final Order of the Board incorporating said 

Stipulation. 

7. The Respondent waives the right to seek any attorney's 

fees or costs from the Agency in connection with this disciplinary 

proceeding. 

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a 

4 
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Final Order accepting and implementing the terms contained herein. 

Signed this 7* day of 
--- W& 

' RICHARD MARK CARRENO, D.D.S. 
Respondent 
Case Number 95-08628 ' .r 
(Signature must be notdkfzed 
below) 

Before me, personally appeared ICh4ab *Q&K- cI1,tm.w 836 c 
whose identity is know to me by LU*abh QRWLA> LLCE&.F 

(type of identification) and who, under oath, acknowledgei that 
his/~signature appears above. 

Sworn to and subscribed by Respondent before me this day of 7& 

Approved this 

NMS/sdw 

Chief Attorney on behalf'of 
Agency for Health Care 

Administration 

- 

5 
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- 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTIUTION 
BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE 
ADMINISTRATION'; 

PETITIONER, 

CASE NUMBER: 95-08628 vs. 

R1CHAP.D BARK CARRENO, D.D.S. 

RESPONDENT. 
I 3 

ADMINISTRATIVE COKPLAINT 

COMES NOW, the Petitioner, Agency for Health Care 

Administration, hereinafter referred to as "Petitioner", and files 

this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Dentistry, 

against RICHARD MARE CARRENO, D.D.S., hereinafter referred to as 

"Respondent", and alleges: , 

1. Petitioner, Agency for Health Care Administration, is the 

state agency charged with regulating the practice of dentistry 

pursuant to Section 20.165, Florida Statutes; Chapter 45.5, Florida 

Statutes; and Chapter 466, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, 

a licensed dentist in the State of Florida, having been issued 

license Number DN 0010258. Respondent's last known address is 9721 

U.S. 19, Port Richey, Florida 34668. 

- 



3. On or about November 21, 1994, the Respondent was 

observed picking mushrooms from a field, by an Officer from the 

Pasco County Sheriff's Office. The Officer confiscated the 

mushrooms which tested positive for hallucinogens. Additionally, 

the Respondent, was found to be in possession of cannabis and 

narcotic paraphernalia. 

4. On or about March 9, 1995, the Respondent, was charged 

with violating Section(s) 893.013 and 893.147, Florida Statutes, 

by being in possession with the intent to use, controlled 

substances, to wit: Psilocyn, cannabis; and possession with intent 

to use, drug paraphernalia. L 

5. The Respondent entered a plea of nolo contendere to 

possession of psilocyn, a felony in the third degree, on or about 

Way 5, 1995, and was sentenced to one year of probation and costs 

of three hundred and thirty dollars ($330.00) The two 'remaining 

charges against the Respondent were dismissed. 

6. Psilocin is a Schedule I controlled substance pursuant to 

Section 893.03(l) (c), Florida Statutes, and thereby has a high 

potential for abuse with no currently accepted medical use in 

treatment in the United States. 

7. Psilocyn, a controlled substance contained in the 

mushrooms confiscated from the Respondent, has hallucinogenic 

properties, which cause the user to experience an-alteration in 

perception, which may be auditory, visual, tactile, olfactory, or 

any combination of these sensations. 

8. The Respondent was convicted or found guilty o'f a crime . 

which relates to the practice of dentistry. 

002772 



9. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has Violated the. 

following statutory provisions: 

a) Section 466.028 (l)(c), Florida Statutes (1994), by 

being convicted or found guilty of or entering a plea of nolo 

contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any 
jurisdiction which relates to the practice of dentistry. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of 
,Z~ 

Dentistry to enter an order imposing one or more of the following 

penalties: revocation or suspension of the Respondent's license, 

restriction of the Respondent's practice, imposition of 

administrative cost, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the 

Respondent on probation, and/or any other relief '&hat the Board 

deems appropriate. 

SIGNED this $4 day of , 1995. (jI"- 

Douglas M. Cook 
Director /) 

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: 
Nancy M. Snurkowskf 
Chief Attorney 
Allied Health/Professions 
Agency for Health Care 

Administration 
Northwocd Centre 

FILED - AOENCY Pm 
t4EAl.W CARE ADMINI 

@WY CLERK 
1940 North Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0792 CmK- h&k! 
(904) 408-0062 DATE 7- I%-95 
NMSfsdw 
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DATE: July 11, 1995 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
BOARD OF DENTISTRY BY' 

7 - 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH. 
CARE ADMINISTRATION, 

Petitioner, 

vs. CASE NO.: '95-16834 
LICENSE NO.: DN0010258 

RICW M. CARRENO, D.D.S.. 

Respondent. 
/ 

FINAL ORDER 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Board of Dentistry pursuant to Sections 

120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, on January 11, 1997, in Am+ia Island 

Plantation, Florida. At the hearing, Petitioner was represented bylLaura P. 

Gaffney, Senior Attorney. Respondent appeared before the Board without legal 

councL1. The parties had been properly noticed of the hearing. On December 

3, 1996, Respondent executbd an Election of Rights form indicating that he did 

not dispute the allegations of fact in the AdministratIve Complaintj but 

requested an informal hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), 

Florida Statutes. Accordingly, the facts are not contested. upon 

consideration of the AdministratiVe Comp1air.t filed against Respondkt, 

Respondent's Election of Rights, the arguments of the parties, and being 

otherwise fully advised in its premises, the Board makes the follow+ng 

findings ar.d conclusions. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. on September 7, 1996, the Agency for Health Care Administration 

filed an Administrative Complaint against Richard M. Carreno, seekibg to take 

disciplinary action against his license to practice dentistry in tGe State of 



Florida. 

2. on December 3, 1996, Respondent executed an Election of Rights fcrm 
- 

lndicatrng that he did not &$%-te the allegations of fact in the 

Administrative Complaint, ..'x requested an informal hearing pursuant to 

Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes. 

3. The Board adopts as its findings of fact the allegations set forth 

in paragraphs l-5 of the AdministratIve Complaint which was filed in this 

cause and which is attached to this Final Order and incorporated by reference. 

c.q 7 - N s OF TLAW 

1. The Board has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this 

case pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 

466, Florida Statutes. 

2. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent has violated 

SectIon 466.028(l) (i) and (aa), Florida Statutes. 

3. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the Board's 

findxcs and conclusions. 

WHEREFORE, it is ORDERED AND AD-GED that Respondent violated Section 

466.028(l) (i) and (aa), Florida Statutes, and Respondent shall have his 

license to practice dentistry in Florida REPRIMANDED; Respondent shall pay an 

administrative fine in the amount of $3000.00; and Respondent's license shall 

be placed on PROBATION until he has paid to the executive director of the 

Board of Dentistry this administrative fine and the administrative fine 

assessed in Case No. 93-00792. All su& fines must be paid within one (1) 

year of the effective date of this Final Order. 

This Order shall take effect upon filing with the Clerk of the Agency 

for Health Care Administration. 

The parties are hereby notified that they may appeal this Final Order by 



filing one ccpy of a Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Agency for Health 

Care Administration and by filing a filing fee and one copy of a Notice Of 

Aspeal with ti?e district Court of Appeal wIthin thirty (30) days of the date 

this Final Order is filed. 

DONE ANi? ORDERED this - 21 day of ~&%?Y/m~ , 1997. 

BOARD OF -DEXTISTRY 

PETER A. D.D.S. 

- 
CZRTIFICATE OF SERVICE: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing F'inal 

Order has been forwarded by United States Mail this day of ~ 

, 1997, to Richard M. Carreno, D.D.S., Post Office B&27265, 
/ 

Tampa, Florida 33623. and hand delivered to Laura P. Gaffney, Senio: Attorney, 

Agency for Health Care Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive, Palmer Buijding, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

William H. Buckhalt, C.P.M. ~ 
Executive Director 
Board of Dentistry 



AMENDED CERTWICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order has been provided by 

certified mail to Richard M. Carreno, D.D.S., P.O. Box 27265, Tampa, FL 33623, and interoffice 

delivery toLaura P. Gafiey, Senior Attorney, Agency for Health Care Administration, 2727 

Mahan Drive, Palmer Building, Tallahassee, FL 32308 at or before 5 00 p.m., this cG* 

day of , 1997. 

- 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTR4TION 

BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE 
ADMlNISTRATION, 

PETITIONER, 

VS. CASENUM-BER: 95-16834 

RICHARD M. CARRENO, D.D.S., 

RESPONDENT. 
/ 

ADMMISTRATIVECOMPLAINT 
I 

COMES NOW, the Petitioner, Agency for Health Care Administration, hereinafter referred - 

to as “Petitioner”, and files this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Dentistry, against 
,a 

RICHARD M. CARRENO, hereinafterreferred to as “Respondent”,and alleges: 
-_, 

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the practice of dentistry 

pursuant to Section 20.165; Section 20.42, Florida Statutes; Chapter 455, Florida Smtutes; and 

Chapter 466, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed dentist in the 

State of Florida, having been issued license number DN 0010258. Respondent’s last known 
. 

address is P. 0. Box 27265, Tampa, Florida 33623. 2 ! 

3: On or about February 28, 1995, a iinal Order was issued to Respondentpursuant to 
! 

Agency for Health Care .vs. Richard M. Carreno, Case No. 93-00792. The terms of the 

aforementionedFinal Order included, but were not limited to: 

a. A requirement that Respondent pay a six thousand dollar ($6,000) fine to the Board 

of Dentistry by May 28, 1995, 

002.783 



b. Respondent’s license to practice dentistry was placed on probation for two years. 

4. On or about May 6, 1996, Respondent advised Agency Investigator, Raymond 

Mantell, that he could not afford to pay the aforementioned fine. Respondent also stated he 

anticipatedhaving to file bankruptcy. 

5. As of May 6, 1996, Respondent had not complied with the aforementioned Final 

Order. 

COUNT I 

6. -Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of fact contained 

in the foregoing paragraphs one (1) through five (5) as if fully stated herein. 
- 

7. Based upon the foregoing, the Respondent is subject to discipline pursuant to 

Section 466.028 (l)(i) for failing to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed upon 
,A -. 

licensee. 

COUNT l-l 

8. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of fact contained 

in the foregoing paragraphs one (1) through five (5) as if fully stated herein. 

9. Based upon the foregoing, the Respondent is subject to discipline pursuant to 

Section466.028 (I)(aa) for the violationof a lawful order of the board or department previously 

entered in a disciplinary hearing. 

001'78~I 



WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully request the Board of Dentistry to eqter an order 

imposing one or more of the following penalties: :evocation or suspension of the Fespondent’s 

license, restriction of the Respondent’s practice, imposition of an administrative fine, iksuance of a 

reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, and/or any other relief that the Board deems 

appropriate. 

,1996. 

Douglas M. Cook, / 

Nancy M. Si;urkowski 
Chief Attorney on behalf bf 
Agency for Health Care 

Administration 

COUNSEL FOR PE 

47 

IONER: 
Laura P. Gafmey 
Senior Attorney 
Fla. Bar No. 437867 
Agency for Health Care Administration 
Allied Health - Legal B 
P.O. Box 14229 
Tallahassee,Florida32317 
(904) 48S19$?0 
LPG/tab PCP: we, I P6 If6 

FILEti 
AGENCY FOR ’ 

HEALTH CARE ADMlNlShATlON 

001785 



AIMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order has been provided by 

certified mail to Richard M Carreno, D.D.S , P.O. Box 27265 , Tampa, FL 33623 and 

interoffice delivery to Laura P Gaffney, Senior Attorney, Agency for Health Care Administration 

2727 Manhan Drive, Palmer Building, Tallahassee, Fla 32308 at or before 5 00 ‘p m , this 

, 1997. ,/ f? day of fl(%-&$$ 

I 



STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE DENTISTRY EXAMINING BOARD , 

IN THE MATTER OF 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST : 

RICARDO M. CARRENO, D.D.S.. , : 
RESPONDENT 

1 
STIPULATION ~ 

96DENll3 ~ 

It is hereby stipulated between Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S., personally on his own behalf and 
Steven M. Glee, Attorney for the Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division of 
Enforcement, as follows that: 

1. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending investigation ofiDr. Carreno’s 
licensure by the Division of Enforcement (96 DEN 113). Dr. Carreno consents to the resolution of 
this investigation by stipulation and without the issuance of a formal complaint. : 

2. Dr. Carreno understands that by the signing of this Stipulation he voluntarily and 
knowingly waives his rights, including: the right to a hearing on the allegations against him, at 
which time the state has the burden of proving those allegations by a preponderance of the 
evidence; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to call 
witnesses on his behalf and to compel their attendance by subpoena; the right to tdstify himself; 
the right to tile objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or oral arguments to the 
ofIiciaIs who are to render the final decision: the right to petition for rehearing; and all other 
applicable rights afforded to htm under the United States Constitution, the Amertc’ans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990, the Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin 
Administrative Code. 

3. Dr. Carreno is aware of his right to seek legal representation and has been provided an 
opportunity to obtain legal advice prior to signing this stipulation. 

4. Dr. Carreno agrees to the adoption of the attached Final Decision and brder by the 
Dentistry Examining Board. The parties to the Stipulation consent to the entry of the attached 
Final Decision and Order without fnrther notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. 
Respondent waives all rights to any appeal of the Boards order, if adopted in the form as attached. 

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, the parties shall not be 
bound by the contents of this Stipulation, and the matter shall be returned to the Dtvision of 
Enforcement for further proceedings. In the event that this Stipulation is not accepted by the 
Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has been prejudiced or biased in any manner 
by the consideration of this attempted resolution. 



6. Attached to this Stipulation ts the current Itcensure card of Ricardo M. Carreno. 
D.D.S.. If the Board accepts the Stipulation. Dr. Carreno’s license shall be retssued only in 
accordance wtth the terms of the attached Final Dectston and Order. If the Board does not accept 
this Sttpulation. the license of Dr. Carreno shall be returned to him with a notice oflthe Boards 
deciston not to accept the Stipulation. I 

7. The parties to this stipulation agree that the attorney for the Division of Enforcement and 
the member of the Denttstry Examining Board assigned as an advisor in this investtgation may 
appear before the Dentistry Examining Board for the purposes of speaking in support of this 
agreement and answering questions that the members of the Board may have in connection with 
their deliberations on the stipulation. I 

8. The Division of Enforcement joins Dr. Carreno in recommending the Dkntistry 
Examining Board adopt this Stipuhttion and issue the attached Final Decision and Order. 

-7 / j .-. I 

/‘~ I/ /i ,,/, Ii 
K-- 

/II ,,, ,.,f;;.,-- 
_. i,, -6 is / 

l&card0 M. Carreno, D.D.Sr;M.D. Date 





STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING 

BEFORE THE DENTISTRY EXAMINING BOARD ,; 

In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceedings Against 

Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S., AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Respondent. 

I 
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) I 

/ 
COUNTY OF DANE I 

I, Kate Rotenberg, having been duly sworn on oath, state the following to be true and 
correct based on my personal knowledge: 

I 
1. I am employed by the Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing. 

2. On July 24, 1997, I served the Final Decision and Order dated July 21: 1997, 
LS970721 IDEN, upon the Respondent Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S. by enclosing a true and 
accurate copy of the above-described document in an envelope properly stamped andi addressed 
to the above-named Respondent and placing the envelope in the State of Wisconsin mail system 
to be mailed by the United States Post Office by certified mail. The certified mail receipt 
number on the envelope is P 221 157 368. 

3. The address used for mailing the Decision is the address that appears in the 
records of the Department as the Respondent’s last-known address and is: I 

Ricardo M. Carreno, D.D.S. 
P.O. Box 27265 

this2 ‘FL\ day of m , 1997. 

Notary PubI&, State of Wisconsin 
My commission is permanent. 



i 

NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION ~ 

Notice Of Rights For Rehearing Or Judicial Review, The Times Allbwed For 
Each9 And The identification Of The Party To Be Named As Respondent. 

Serve Petition for Rehearing or Judiciai Review on: 

STATE OF WISCONSIN DENTISTRY EXAKLNING BOARD 

1400 East Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 8935 

Madison. WI 53708. I 

The Date of Mailing this Decision is: I 

July 24, 1997 
I 

1. REffEARING I 
; I 

Aty peraon aggrieved by this order may CIc a written petition for reheking witbin 
20 days after service of this order, as provided in sec. 227.49 of the wisconri Sfufures. a 
copy of which is rcprinud on side two of this sheet. The 20 day period cortknencez the 
day of palsonai service or mailing of this decision. m date of mailing this: decision is 
&own above.) 

A petition for t&earing should name as nspondmt and be filed with the party 
idemifkd in the box above. I 

A petition for rehearing is not a pmrequisite for appeal or review. ‘i 

2.JuDIcL4LREvIEw. 
m petson aggtieved by this decision may petition for judicial review & qxxitied 

in sec. 221.53. ~i~~cmsitt &ZIU~S a copy of which is q&ted on side two of (tis sheet. 
By law. a petition for mview must be filed in circuit court and should name as the. 
mapondent the party listed in the box above. A copy of the petition for &&ii *view 
shotddbeservedupontbepanyiistedintheboxabov~. 
2 _ ; ‘: 2 .< 

~ ’ i :: _ : iz-r : 
Aptition must be fled wit&t 30 day &r se&a of this de&o; if the,re is no 

pet&t for reheating, or within 30 days after service of the order &ally disposmg of a 
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the fjnal disposition by operation of law of 
any petition for~&eating. 

I 
llt~ 3Oday period for serving and tiling a petition commences on the day sfter 

personal service or mailing of the decision by tbo agency, or the day after the f&al 
dispcsition by opation of the law .of any petition for rehearing. (l%e date of m+ing this 
dcekion is shown above.) , 

l - 



SECTIONS 227.49 Am 22753, OF THE WISCONSlN STATUTES 


